

No. 16-1161

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

BEVERLY R. GILL, ET AL.,

*Appellants,*

v.

WILLIAM WHITFORD, ET AL.,

*Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for  
the Western District of Wisconsin

---

**BRIEF OF FAIRVOTE AND ONE NATION ONE  
VOTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLEES**

---

Andrew Spencer  
David O'Brien  
FAIRVOTE  
6930 Carroll Ave,  
Ste 240  
Takoma Park,  
Maryland 20912

Justin A. Nelson  
*Counsel of Record*  
Alejandra C. Salinas  
SUSMAN GODFREY L.L.P.  
1000 Louisiana, Ste 5100  
Houston, Texas 77002  
(713) 651-9366  
jnelson@susmangodfrey.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. Singling Out Voters On The Basis of Partisan Affiliation Is Unconstitutional. ....	4
II. States Will Retain Ample Flexibility In A Districting Process That Excludes Political Gerrymandering.....	10
A. Several Commonly Used Voting Methods Can Make Partisan Gerrymandering Infeasible.....	11
1. Ranked Choice Voting Is One Option States Can Consider.....	11
2. Cumulative Voting Provides Another Option For States. ....	14
3. The Single Vote Form Of Limited Provides Another Established Option....	16
B. When Combined With One Of These Voting Methods, Multi-Winner Districts Can Eliminate Partisan Gerrymandering. ....	17
C. The Adoption Of These Electoral Systems Can Prevent Or Remedy Partisan Gerrymandering Litigation.....	18
CONCLUSION .....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Arizona State Legislature v. Arizona Indep. Redistricting Com'n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	3, 10
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , Civ. No. JKB-13-3233 (D. Md. Aug. 24, 2017) .....	2, 7, 8
<i>Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri</i> , 564 U.S. 379 (2011) .....	7
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003) .....	10, 14
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) .....	6
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000) .....	7
<i>Dillard v. Chilton County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 699 F. Supp. 870 (M.D. Al. 1988) .....	19
<i>Dillard v. Town of Cuba</i> , 708 F. Supp. 1244 (M.D. Al. 1988) .....	19
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	7
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 415 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	6
<i>Gomillion v. Lightfoot</i> , 364 U.S. 339 (1960) .....	5
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U. S. 25 (1993) .....	14

<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994) .....	10, 12, 14
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973) .....	7
<i>44 Liquormart Inc. v. Rhode Island</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) .....	6
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900, 911 (1995) .....	5, 8
<i>Nat'l Socialist Party of Am. v. Vill. of Skokie</i> , 432 U.S. 43 (1977) .....	6, 7
<i>Personnel Administrator v. Feeney</i> , 422 U.S. 256 (1979) .....	8
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	5, 8
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U. S. 613 (1982) .....	14
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 506 U.S. 630 (1993) .....	5, 8
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	3
<i>United States of America v. City of Calera, Alabama</i> , <i>et. Al.</i> , No. CV-08-BE-1 982-S (M.D. Ala. Oct. 23, 2009)	16
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	2, 8, 9, 10, 17
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968) .....	7
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016) .....	6

### Other Authorities

- Alexander Athan Yanos, *Reconciling the Right to Vote with the Voting Rights Act*, 92 Colum. L. Rev. 1810 (1992) ..... 11
- Andrew Spencer, Christopher Hughes, & Rob Richie, *Escaping the Thicket: The Ranked Choice Voting Solution to America's Redistricting Crisis*, 46 CUMB. L. REV. 377 (2016) ..... 11, 12
- Colin A. Hughes, *STV in Australia*, in ELECTIONS IN AUSTRALIA, IRELAND, AND MALTA UNDER THE SINGLE TRANSFERABLE VOTE: REFLECTIONS ON AN EMBEDDED INSTITUTION (Shaun Bowler & Bernard Grofman ed. 2000) ..... 13
- Declaration of Independence (U.S. 1776) ..... 1
- Fair Representation Act, H.R. 3057, 115th Cong. (2017) ..... 18
- Frank H. Easterbrook & Daniel R. Fischel, *Voting in Corporate Law*, 26 J.L. & ECON. 395 (1983) . 14, 15
- History of RCV*, RANKED CHOICE VOTING RESOURCE CENTER, [http://www.rankedchoicevoting.org/history\\_rcv](http://www.rankedchoicevoting.org/history_rcv) (last viewed Sep. 4, 2017) 12
- ILLINOIS ASSEMBLY ON POLITICAL REPRESENTATION & ALTERNATIVE ELECTORAL SYSTEMS, EXECUTIVE SUMMARY (2001), <http://archive.fairvote.org/op-edsexecsum.pdf> ..... 15, 16
- Michael Gallagher, *The (Relatively) Victorious Incumbent under PR-STV: Legislative Turnover in Ireland and Malta*, in ELECTIONS IN AUSTRALIA, IRELAND, AND MALTA UNDER THE SINGLE TRANSFERABLE VOTE: REFLECTIONS ON AN

EMBEDDED INSTITUTION (Shaun Bowler & Bernard Grofman ed. 2000) .....	13
Reihan Salam & Rob Richie, <i>How to Make Congress Bipartisan</i> , N.Y. TIMES, July 8, 2017 at A19 .....	18
Richard H. Pildes & Kristen A. Donoghue, <i>Cumulative Voting in the United States</i> , 1995 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 241 (1995) .....	14
Richard L. Engstrom, <i>Cumulative and Limited Voting: Minority Electoral Opportunities and More</i> , 30 ST. LOUIS U. PUB. L. REV. 97 (2010) .....	14
Rob Richie & Andrew Spencer, <i>The Right Choice for Elections: How Choice Voting will end Gerrymandering and Expand Minority Voting Rights, from City Councils to Congress</i> , 47 U. RICH. L. REV. 959 (2013) .....	13
Steven J. Mulroy, <i>Alternative Ways Out: A Remedial Road Map for the Use of Alternative Electoral Systems As Voting Rights Act Remedies</i> , 77 N.C.L. Rev. 1867 (1999) .....	16,17
Steven J. Mulroy, <i>Coloring Outside the Lines: Erasing: "One-Person, One-Vote" &amp; Voting Rights Act Line-Drawing Dilemmas by Erasing District Lines</i> , 85 Miss. L. J., 1271 (2017) .....	17
